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Mr Markus Muigg 
Wilh. Lambrecht GmbH 
Friedländer Weg 65­67 
D­37085 GOTTINGEN 
Germany 
Tel.:      +49 551 4958 0 
Fax:      +49 551 4958 312 
E­mail:  mmuigg@lambrecht.net 

Mr Kurt Nemeth 
OTT Messtechnik GmbH & Co. KG 
Ludwigstrasse 16 
D­87437 KEMPTEN 
Germany 
Tel.:  +49 831 5617 270 
Fax:  +49 831 5617 209 
E­mail:  r.nemeth@ott.com 

Mr Reinhard Spengler 
Deutscher Wetterdienst 
Frankfurter Strasse 135 
D­63067 OFFENBACH 
Germany 
Tel.:      +49 69 8062 2156 
Fax:      +49 69 8062 3151 
E­mail:  Reinhard.Spengler@dwd.de 

Mr Thomas Stadie 
Adolf Thies GmbH 
Hauptstrasse 76 
D­37083 GOETTINGEN 
Germany 
Tel.:      +49 551 790 010 
Fax:      +49 551 790 0165 
E­mail:  Thomas.stadie@thiesclima.com 

Dr Stefan Waas 
Deutscher Wetterdienst 
Frahmredder 95 
D­22393 HAMBURG 
Germany 
Tel.:      +49 40 6690 2456
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Fax:      +49 40 6690 2499 
E­mail:  Stefan.Waas@dwd.de 

GUINEA 

Mrs Fanta Traore 
Direction Nationale de la Météorologie 
P.O. Box 566 
CONKARY 
Guinea 
Tel.:  +224 60 27 83 93 / 60 54 54 85 
Fax:  +224 41 35 77 
E­mail:  meteogui@sotelgui.net.gn 

GUINÉA BISSAU 

Mr Luís Cá 
General Direction of Meteorology 
Section of the Direction of Network 
CP No.75 
BISSAU 
Guinea Bissau 
Tel.:      +245 5985843 
Fax:      +245 3201753 (UNDP) 

+2453201137 
E­mail:  dgmeteobissau@yahoo.fr 

umaro.seidi@undp.org 

HONG KONG, CHINA 

Mr Kwong Hung Tam 
Hong Kong Observatory 
134 A, Nathan Road 
KOWLOON 
Hong Kong, China 
Tel.:  +852 2926 8342 
Fax:  +852 2311 9448 
E­mail:  khtam@hko.gov.hk 

ICELAND 

Mr Sigvaldi Arnason 
Icelandic Meteorological Office 
Bustadavegur 9 
IS­150 REYKJAVIK 
Iceland 
Tel.:      +354 522 6000 
Fax:      +354 522 6004 
E­mail:  sigvaldi@vedur.is 

INDIA 

Mr Thakkar Amit 
Pawan Exports, India 
433/2 Pune Nasik Road 
KASARWADI PUNE 411034 
India 
Tel.:      +91 20 2712 5019 
Fax:      +91 20 2543 2199 
E­mail:  pawanrubber.vsnl.com 

Mr Anjit Anjan 
India Meteorological Department 
O/o Dy. Director General of Meteorology 
(Surface Instruments) 
India Meteorological Department 
Shivaji Nagar 
PUNE 411 005 
India 
Tel.:  +91 20 2553 5411 
Fax:      +91 20 2552 1529 
E­mail:  anjit_anjan@yahoo.com 

INDONESIA 

Mr Sugijatno 
Meteorological and Geophysical Agency 
(BMG) 
JI. Angkasa I No 2 Kemayoran 
JAKARTA 10720 
Indonesia 
Tel.:  +62 21 654 5626 
Fax:  +62 21 424 6703 
E­mail:  jatno52@yahoo.com 

IRAN 

Mr Navid Chiniforoush 
IRIMO (Islamic Republic of Iran 
Meteorological Organization) 
P.O. Box 13185­461 
Azadi Square, Meraj Street 
TEHRAN 
Iran 
Tel.:      +98 21 660 700 71 
Fax:      +98 21 660 700 71 
E­mail:  n.chiniforoush@irimo.ir 

Mrs Fariba Farhadian 
IRIMO (Islamic Republic of Iran 
Meteorological Organization) 
P.O. Box 13185­461

mailto:dgmeteobissau@yahoo.fr
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Azadi Square, Meraj Street 
TEHRAN 
Iran 
Tel.:  +98 21 660 700 71 
Fax:  +98 21 660 700 71 
E­mail:  fariba.farhadian@gmail.com 

IRELAND 

Mr Anthony O’Leary 
Met Eireann 
Glasnevin Hill 
DUBLIN 9 
Ireland 
Tel.:      +353 1 806 4238 
Fax:      +353 1 806 5505 
E­mail:  tony.oleary@met.ie 

ITALY 

Mrs Maria Carmen Beltrano 
Council for Agricultural Research 
Research Unit for Agricultural Climatology 
and Meteorology (CRA­CMA) 
Via del Caravita n. 7/a 
00186 ROME 
Italy 
Tel.:  +39 06 695 311 
Fax:  +39 06 695 31215 
E­mail:  cbeltrano@ucea.it 

Mr Casimiro Ciotti 
Italian National Meteorological Service 
(CNMCA) 
Via di Pratica di Mare 
00040 POMEZIA (ROME) 
Italy 
Tel.:  +39 06 9129 3206 
Fax:  +39 06 9129 3490 
E­mail:  ciotti@meteoam.it 

Mr Luis Gomez 
SIAP + MICROS 
Via del Lavoro, 1 
Fraz. Castello Roganzuolo 
31010 SAN FIOR (TREVISO) 
Italy 
Tel.:      +39 04 38 491 411 
Fax:      +39 04 38 401 573 
E­mail:  gomez@siapmicros.com 

Professor Luca Lanza 
University of Genova 
Dep. Construction 
Environmental and Territorial Engineering 
1 Montallegro 
16145 GENOVA 
Italy 
Tel.:  +39 010 353 2123 
Fax:  +39 010 353 2481 
E­mail:  luca.lanza@unige.it 

Mr Luigi Perini 
Council for Agricultural Research 
Research Unit for Agricultural Climatology 
and Meteorology (CRA­CMA) 
Via del Caravita n. 7/a 
00186 ROME 
Italy 
Tel.:      +39 06 695 311 
Fax:      +39 06 695 31215 
E­mail:  luigi.perini@entecra.it 

Dr Stefania Vergari 
Italian Meteorological Service 
Centre of Meteorological Experimentations 
(ReSMA) 
Via Braccianese Claudia km 20,100 
00062 VIGNA DI VALLE (ROME) 
Italy 
Tel.:      +39 06 99 88 77 15 / 01 
Fax:      +39 06 99 87 297 
E­mail:  vergari@meteoam.it 

Mr David Vinjau 
SIAP + MICROS SRL 
Via del Lavoro, 1 
Fraz. Castello Roganzuolo 
31010 SAN FIOR (TREVISO) 
Italy 
Tel.:  +39 04 38 491 411 
Fax:  +39 04 38 401 573 
E­mail:  david.vinjau@siapmicros.com 

Dr Emanuele Vuerich 
Italian Meteorological Service 
Centre of Meteorological Experimentations 
(ReSMA) 
Via Braccianese Claudia km 20,100 
00062 VIGNA DI VALLE (ROME) 
Italy 
Tel.:  +39 06 99 88 77 02 / 01 
Fax:  +39 06 99 87 297
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E­mail:  vuerich@meteoam.it 

JAPAN 

Mr Shimizu Kensaku 
MEISEI 
2223 Nagannma­cho 
Isesaki­City 
GUMMA 
Japan 
Tel.:      +81 0270 32 1119 
Fax:      +81 0270 32 0995 
E­mail:  shimizuk@meisei.co.jp 

Mr Haseda Mitsutoshi 
MEISEI 
5­7, 2­chome, Koishikuwa 
Bunkyo­ku 
TOKYO 112 
Japan 
Tel.:      +81 03 3814 5129 
Fax:      +81 03 3814 5004 
E­mail:  hasedam@meisei.co.jp 

Ms Nasa Sasamoto 
Sasamoto Building 
1­26­8 Kamidaira, Fussa­shi 
TOKYO 197­0012 
Tel.:      +81 42 553 3755 
Fax:      +81 42 553 3757 
E­mail:  sales.prede.com 

KENYA 

Mr Constance Colnex Okuku 
Kenya Meteorological Department 
P.O. Box 30259­00100 
NAIROBI 
Kenya 
Tel.:      +254 20 386 7880 
Fax:      +254 20 387 6955 
E­mail:  colnex2004@yahoo.co.uk 

LITHUANIA 

Mr Darius Mikalajunas 
Lithuanian Hydrometeorological Service 
Rudnios Street 6 
LT­09300 VILNIUS 
Lithuania 
Tel.:      +370 6980 6354 

Fax:      +370 5272 8874 
E­mail:  d.mikalajunas@meteo.lt 

Mr Jonas Valkavicius 
Lithuanian Hydrometeorological Service 
Rudnios Street 6 
LT­09300 VILNIUS 
Lithuania 
Tel.:      +370 6183 3831 
Fax:      +370 5272 8874 
E­mail:  j.valkavicius@meteo.lt 

MALAYSIA 

Mr Wan Daud Wan Mohd Nazri 
Malaysian Meteorological Department 
Jalan Sultan 
46667 PETALING JAYA, SELANGOR 
Malaysia 
Tel.:  +6 03 7967 8000 
Fax:  +6 03 7955 0964 
E­mail:  wnazri@met.gov.my 

MOROCCO 

Mr Rabia Merrouchi 
National Meteorological Service of Morocco 
Direction de la Météorologie Nationale 
DTE / ISO 
B.P. 8106 
OISIS, CASABLANCA 
Morocco 
Tel.:  +212 229 0208 / +212 6501 2298 
Fax:  +212 2291 9385 
E­mail:  merrouchi@engineer.com 

NETHERLANDS 

Mr Patrick Akkermans 
Kipp and Zonen B.V. 
Delftechpark 36 
2628 XH DELFT 
The Netherlands 
Tel.:      +31 15 2755 210 
Fax:      +31 15 2620 351 
E­mail:  patrick.akkermans@kippzonen.com 

Mr Ben Dieterink 
Kipp and Zonen 
P.O. Box 507 
2600 AM DELFT
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The Netherlands 
Tel.:  +31 15 2755 210 
Fax:  +31 15 2620 351 
E­mail:  bdieterink@kippzonen.com 

Mr Barry Engelen 
Kipp and Zonen B.V. 
Delftechpark 36 
2628 XH DELFT 
The Netherlands 
Tel.:      +31 62 0955 312 
Fax:      +31 30 2204 264 
E­mail:  be@mierijmeteo.nl 

Mr Alberto Galindo 
Telvent Environment 
Landzichtweg 70, 4105 DP 
P.O. Box 422, 4100 AK 
CULEMBORG 
The Netherlands 
Tel.:  +31 345 544 0 80 
Fax:  +31 345 544 0 99 
E­mail:  alberto.galindo@telvent.com 

Ms Bloemink Hannelore 
KNMI 
Postbus 201 
3730 AE DE BILT 
The Netherlands 
Tel.:  +31 30 220 6782 
Fax:      +31 30 221 0407 
E­mail:  bloemink@knmi.nl 

Dr Iwan Holleman 
KNMI 
Wilhelminalaan 10 
NL­3732 AE DE BILT 
The Netherlands 
Tel.:      +31 30 220 6818 
Fax:      +31 30 221 0843 
E­mail:  Holleman@knmi.nl 

Dr Foeke Kuik 
Telvent Environment 
Landzichtweg 70, 4105 DP 
P.O. Box 422, 4100 AK 
CULEMBORG 
The Netherlands 
Tel.:      +31 34 554 4080 
Fax:      +31 34 554 4099 
E­mail:  foeke.kuik@telvent.nl 

Ms Alessandra Liberto 
Telvent Environment 
Landzichtweg 70, 4105 DP 
P.O. Box 422, 4100 AK 
CULEMBORG 
The Netherlands 
Tel.:  +31 34 554 4080 
Fax:  +31 34 554 4099 
E­mail:  alessandra.liberto@telvent.com 

Dr Alexander Los 
EKO Instruments Europe B.V. 
Middelstegracht 87H 
NL­2312 TT LEIDEN 
The Netherlands 
Tel.:  +31 71 514 1300 
Fax:  +31 71 512 6222 
E­mail:  alexander.los@eko­eu.com 

Dr Joop Mes 
Kipp and Zonen 
Delftechpark 36 
2628 XH DELFT 
The Netherlands 
Tel.:      +31 15 2755 244 
Fax:      +31 15 2620 351 
E­mail:  joop.mes@kippzonen.com 

Dr Jitze van der Meulen 
KNMI 
Postbus 201 
3730 AE DE BILT 
The Netherlands 
Tel.:      +31 30 220 6432 
Fax:      +31 30 221 0407 
E­mail:  meulenvd@knmi.nl 

Mr Jacco Mulders 
Telvent Environment 
Landzichtweg 70, 4105 DP 
P.O. Box 422, 4100 AK 
CULEMBORG 
The Netherlands 
Tel.:  +31 345 544 080 
Fax:  +31 345 544 099 
E­mail:  jacco.mulders@telvent.com
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Dr Willem Wauben 
Royal Netherlands Meteorological Institute 
(KNMI) 
Wilhelminalaan 10 
P.O. Box 201 
3730 AE DE BILT 
The Netherlands 
Tel.:  +31 30 220 6482 
Fax:  +31 30 221 0407 
E­mail:  wauben@knmi.nl 

NIGERIA 

Mr Ezekiel Olajide Adeniji 
Nigerian Meteorological Agency 
33 Pope John Paul II, Maitama District 
PMB 61, Garki 
ABUJA 
Nigeria 
Tel.:      +234 8 0330 55228 
Fax:      +234 9 4602 637 
E­mail:  vicky.jyde@yahoo.com 

Mr Samuel Aderinto 
Nigerian Meteorological Agency 
33 Pope John Paul II, Maitama District 
P.M.B. 615, Garki, FCT 
ABUJA 
Nigeria 
Tel.:      +234 9 413 0710 
Fax:      +234 9 413 0711 
E­mail:  samuel_adesoji@yahoo.com 

Dr Anthony Anuforom 
Nigerian Meteorological Agency 
33 Pope John Paul II, Maitama District 
PMB 615, Garki 
ABUJA 
Nigeria 
Tel.:      +234 8 077 5285 59 
Fax:      +234 9 460 2637 
E­mail:  tonycanuforom@yahoo.com 

NORWAY 

Mr Ragnar Braekkan 
Norwegian Meteorological Institute 
P.O. Box 43 
0313 OSLO 
Norway 
Tel.:  +47 22 96 31 91 
Fax:  +47 22 96 30 50 

E­mail:  ragnar.brekkan@met.no 

Mr Gabriel Kielland 
Norwegian Meteorological Institute 
P.O. Box 43 Blindern 
N­0313 OSLO 
Norway 
Tel.:      +47 22 96 32 79 
Fax:      +47 22 96 30 50 
E­mail:  gabriel.kielland@met.no 

Mrs Merete Larre 
Norwegian Meteorological Institute 
P.O. Box 43 Blindern 
0313 OSLO 
Norway 
Tel.:      +47 22 96 30 00 
Fax:      +47 22 96 30 50 
E­mail:  merete.larre@met.no 

POLAND 

Mr Piotr Pietrzykowski 
Institute of Meteorology and Water 
Management 
Podleśna 61 Street 
01­673 WARSAW 
Poland 
Tel.:  +48 22 569 4111 
Fax:  +48 22 569 4245 
E­mail:  piotr.pietrzykowski@imgw.pl 

Mr Krzysztof Tomasiewicz 
Institute of Meteorology and Water 
Management 
Podleśna 61 Street 
01­673 WARSAW 
Poland 
Tel.:      +48 22 569 4242 
Fax:      +48 22 569 4245 
E­mail:  krzysztof.tomasiewicz@imgw.pl 

PORTUGAL 

Mr João Carvalho 
Portuguese Air Force 
Rua da Bica 1 
2550­362 CADAVAL 
Portugal 
Tel.:  +963 250 237 
E­mail:  jppcarvalho@yahoo.com.br

mailto:piotr.pietrykowski@imgw.pl
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REPUBLIC OF KOREA 

Mr Byung Sun Kim 
Korea Meteorological Administration (KMA) 
45 Gisangcheong­gil 
156­720 SEOUL 
Republic of Korea 
Tel.:      +82 2 2181 0691 
Fax:      +82 2 2181 0710 
E­mail:  kimbs@kma.go.kr 

Mr Yun Bok Lee 
Korea Meteorological Administration (KMA) 
45 Gisangcheong­gil 
156­720 SEOUL 
Republic of Korea 
Tel.:      +82 2 2181 0708 
Fax:      +82 2 2181 0710 
E­mail:  yblee@kma.go.kr 

RUSSIAN FEDERATION 

Mr Alexander Balagourov 
RUSSIA KOMET 
DOLGOPRUDNY, 3, MOSCOW REG. 
Russian Federation 
Tel.:      +7 495 408 6104 
Fax:      +7 495 408 6865 
E­mail:  komet.dir@mtu­net.ru 

Professor Nellya Bobrovitskaya 
State Hydrological Institute 
23 Second Line 
ST. PETERSBURG 199053 
Russian Federation 
Tel.:      +7 812 323 1249 
Fax:      +7 812 323 1028 
E­mail:  bobrovi@hydrology.ru 

Mrs Svetlana Bukova 
NWT Meteoagency 
Russian Federation 
Tel.:      +329 59 76 
E­mail:  szfma2006@inbox.ru 

Mr Dmitrey Drozdou 
Main Geophysical Observatory 
Karbysheva, 7 

ST. PETERSBURG 194021 
Russian Federation 
Tel.:      +7 812 297 8681 
Fax:      +7 812 297 8681 
E­mail:  shchukin@main.mgo.rssi.ru 

Ms Svetlana Gavrilova 
Main Geophysical Observatory 
Karbysheva, 7 
ST. PETERSBURG 194021 
Russian Federation 
E­mail:  svgavr.71@mail.ru 

Mr Boris Ilyin 
Main Geophysical Observatory 
Karbysheva, 7 
ST. PETERSBURG 194021 
Russian Federation 
E­mail:  bilyin@main.mgo.rssi.ru 

Kalyuzhny 
State Hydrological Institute 
23, Second Line, V.O. 
ST. PETERSBURG 199053 
Russian Federation 

Mr Alexander Kats 
Central Aerological Observatory 
3 Pervomaiskaya Street 
DOLGOPRUDNY 141700 
Russian Federation 
Tel.:      +7 495 408 6409 
Fax:      +7 495 576 3327 
E­mail:  alexander.kats@cao­rhms.ru 

Mr Vladimir Kattsov 
Main Geophysical Observatory 
Karbysheva Street 7 
ST. PETERSBURG 194021 
Russian Federation 
Tel.:  +7 812 297 4390 
Fax:  +7 812 297 8661 
E­mail:  director@main.mgo.rssi.ru 

Mr Alexander Khomyakov 
Main Geophysical Observatory 
Karbysheva, 7 
ST. PETERSBURG 194021 
Russian Federation 
Tel.:      +7 812 232 4580
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Mr Konovalov 
State Hydrological Institute 
23, Second Line, V.O. 
ST. PETERSBURG 199053 
Russian Federation 
Tel.:      +7 812 323 1167 
Fax:      +7 812 323 1167 
E­mail:  konovalovD.A@gmail.com 

Dr Arkadi Koldaev 
Roshydromet, Organization: Central 
Aerological Observatory 
3 Pervomayskaya Street 
DOLGOPRUDNY, MOSCOW REG. 141700 
Russian Federation 
Tel.:      +7 495 579 9455 
Fax:      +7 495 408 7758 
E­mail:  avk@attex.ru 

Mr Vladimir Kondratuk 
Main Geophysical Observatory 
Karbysheva, 7 
ST. PETERSBURG 194021 
Russian Federation 
Tel.:  +297 21 92 
E­mail: kvi@main.mgo.rssi.ru 

Mr Aleksey Kutarov 
Roshydromet, Organization: Central 
Aerological Observatory 
3 Pervomayskaya Street 
DOLGOPRUDNY, MOSCOW REG. 141700 
Russian Federation 
Tel.:      +7 495 579 9455 
Fax:      +7 495 408 7758 
E­mail:  aleks284@mail.ru 

Mr Vasil Kuzmich 
Roshydromet 
St. Yiakova Potapova, 8 
YAKUTSK 
Russian Federation 
Tel.:      +8 411 2 360 298 
Fax:      +8 411 2 363 876 

Mr Melnichuk 
Roshydromet, Organization: Central 
Aerological Observatory 
3 Pervomayskaya Street 

DOLGOPRUDNY, MOSCOW REG. 141700 
Russian Federation 
Tel.:      +7 495 408 7719 
Fax:      +7 495 408 7719 
E­mail:  yumel@orm.mipt.ru 

Mr Alexander Melnichuk 
Roshydromet, Organization: Central 
Aerological Observatory 
3 Pervomayskaya Street 
DOLGOPRUDNY, MOSCOW REG. 141700 
Russian Federation 
Tel.:      +7 495 408 7719 
E­mail:  amelnichuk@rambler.ru 

Mr Evgeny Miller 
Roshydromet, Organization: Central 
Aerological Observatory 
3 Pervomayskaya Street 
DOLGOPRUDNY, MOSCOW REG. 141700 
Russian Federation 
Tel.:      +7 495 579 9455 
Fax:      +7 495 408 7758 
E­mail:  tissary@rambler.ru 

Dr Vadim Okorenkov 
A.I. Voeikov Main Geophysical Observatory 
7 Karbysheva Ul. 
ST. PETERSBURG 194021 
Russian Federation 
Tel.:      +7 812 297 4310 
Fax:      +7 812 295 2128 
E­mail:  etalon@main.mgo.rssi.ru 

Mr Oleg Osiptsov 
EMERCOM of Russia, Center “Antistihia” 
Veselay 01 St. 33/3 
MOSCOW 
Russian Federation 
Tel.:      +7 495 327 0642 
Fax:      +7 495 327 9064 
E­mail:  antistihia@mshs.gov.ru 

Mr Sergey Polukhin 
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